

No. 15-2090

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

OWNER-OPERATOR INDEPENDENT  
DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC. (a.k.a. "OOIDA") and KUEHL TRUCKING,  
LLC,

Petitioners,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
TRANSPORTATION, FEDERAL MOTOR  
CARRIER SAFETY ADMINISTRATION; ANTHONY FOXX, Secretary of the  
U.S. Department of Transportation; T.F. SCOTT DARLING, III, Acting  
Administrator of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration; and  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents,

---

---

*On Appeal from the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration  
F.R.Doc. 2015-06817 - Filed 3-25-15*

---

---

**PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

PAUL D. CULLEN, SR.  
JOYCE E. MAYERS  
PAUL D. CULLEN, JR.  
The Cullen Law Firm, PLLC  
1101 30<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20007  
Tel: (202) 944-8600  
Fax: (202) 944-8611

*July 1, 2015*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT  
UNDER LOCAL RULE 28.A (i) ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A. INTRODUCTION ..... 3

    B. PETITIONERS ..... 3

    C. REGULATORY SETTING ..... 5

    D. FMCSA’S SAFETY RANKING SYSTEM ..... 6

    E. AGENCY ACTION UNDER REVIEW ..... 8

    F. THE EFFECT OF THE NEW RULE ..... 9

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 10

ARGUMENT ..... 13

    I. FMCSA’s Notice Constituted an Amendment to a Rule Subject to  
    Hobbs Act Review..... 13

    II. FMCSA’s Amendment to a Legislative Rule Failed to Follow the  
    Requirements of 49 U.S.C. § 31136 (c) ..... 22

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| III. | FMCSA’s Notice Was Not the Result of Reasoned Decision Making and was Arbitrary and Capricious an Abuse of Discretion and Otherwise Not in Accordance With the Law. .... | 24 |
| A.   | The Legal Standard For Reviewing Agency Action.....  | 24 |
| B.   | FMCSA Failed To Address Numerous Relevant Factors. ....  | 26 |
| 1.   | FMCSA makes no connection between the attenuator truck exception and its safety mission.....   | 26 |
| 2.   | FMCSA did not review the scope of the Attenuator Truck problem.....  | 27 |
| 3.   | FMCSA did not discuss the definition of “accident.” ....   | 28 |
| 4.   | FMCSA did not discuss why some crashes should not be on the safety record of attenuator trucks. ....   | 29 |
| 5.   | There is no assessment of the cost of the rule or its impact on others.....  | 32 |
| IV.  | Petitioners Have Standing to Challenge FMCSA’s Notice. ....  | 33 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 36 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  |    |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE   |    |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>   | <b><u>Page</u></b> |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>Air Transport Ass’n of America v. FAA</i> ,<br>291 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....                                   | 13, 14             |
| <i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> ,<br>995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....                   | 18                 |
| <i>Appalachian Power Co. v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....                                       | 19                 |
| <i>Citizens to Save Spencer County v. EPA</i> ,<br>600 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1979)). .....                              | 17                 |
| <i>CropLife Am. v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....   | 2, 23              |
| <i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. U.S. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> ,<br>653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 1, 2, 13, 23, 24   |
| <i>Environmental Integrity Project v. EPA</i> ,<br>425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                                 | 23                 |
| <i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 502 (2009).....  | 14                 |
| <i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> ,<br>290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....  | 18                 |
| <i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> ,<br>742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....                                   | 17                 |
| <i>Guardian Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n v. FSLIC</i> ,<br>589 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....                           | 16                 |

|   |                       |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> ,<br>432 U.S. 333 (1977).....   | 35                    |
| <i>Int’l. Broth. Teamsters v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> ,<br>724 F. 3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....  | 36                    |
| <i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> ,<br>711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....  | 1, 10, 11, 14, 18, 19 |
| <i>Judulang v. Holder</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....   | 2, 25                 |
| <i>McClung v. Paul</i> ,<br>WL 3540610 (8th Cir. June 8, 2015).....   | 25                    |
| <i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i><br>838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....  | 19                    |
| <i>Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wayne Twp. v. Davila</i> ,<br>969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir.1992) .....   | 17                    |
| <i>Molycorp, Inc. v. EPA</i> ,<br>197 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....  | 18                    |
| <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>463 U.S. 29 (1983).....   | 2, 25                 |
| <i>National Telephone Cooperative Association v. Federal Communications<br/>Commission</i> , 563 F.3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....                     | 25                    |
| <i>Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Association, Inc. v. Federal Motor Carrier<br/>Safety Administration</i> , 656 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... | 35                    |
| <i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena L.P.</i> ,<br>117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....   | 2, 14, 23             |

|   |          |
|---|----------|
| <i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n</i> ,<br>135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015).....                                       | 1, 14    |
| <i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> ,<br>374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 2, 25    |
| <i>Qwest Corp. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> ,<br>427 F.3d 1061 (8th Cir. 2005) .....                       | 10       |
| <i>Shalala v. Guernsey Memorial Hosp.</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 87 (1995).....  | 14       |
| <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> ,<br>610 F.3d 69 (D.C.Cir.2010).....   | 36       |
| <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> ,<br>292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....   | 35       |
| <i>U.S. Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> ,<br>400 F.3d 29 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....                                       | 15       |
| <i>Warshauer v. Solis</i> ,<br>577 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2009) .....   | 14, 17   |
| <b><u>Statutes</u></b>  |          |
| 5 U.S.C. § 551(5) .....   | 23       |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553.....   | 2, 3, 22 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b) and (c).....  | 23       |
| 5 U.S.C. § 603.....   | 2        |
| 5 U.S.C. § 604.....   | 2        |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706.....   | 2, 3, 24 |

|                              |           |
|------------------------------|-----------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 2342 (3)(A)..... | 1, 12, 13 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2343.....        | 1         |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31130 (c) .....  | i         |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136.....       | 5         |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136(a) .....   | 1, 2      |
| 49 U.S.C. § 31136 (c) .....  | 1, 11, 22 |

**Federal Regulations**

|                                      |                                    |
|--------------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| 49 C.F.R. § 1.87(f).....             | 5                                  |
| 49 C.F.R. § 350.201(a)-(e), (s)..... | 21                                 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 390.5 .....              | 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 16, 28 |
| 49 C.F.R. § 394.....                 | 15                                 |

**Federal Register Notices**

*Crash Weighting Analysis*

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 80 Fed. Reg. 3719 (January 23, 2015) ..... | 32 |
|--|----|

*Federal Highway Administration, Reporting and Recording of Accidents,*

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| 37 Fed. Reg. 18078 (September 7, 1972)..... | 10, 15, 16 |
|---|------------|

*Federal Motor Carrier Safety Regulations; Regulatory Guidance Concerning Crashes Involving Vehicles Striking Attenuator Trucks Deployed at Construction Sites, 80 Fed. Reg. 15913 (March 26, 2015).....*3, 8

*Gross Combination Weight Rating; Definition, Final Rule,*

|   |    |
|---|----|
| 53 Fed. Reg. 18042 (May, 19, 1988)..... | 16 |
|---|----|

**Other Authorities**

United States Department of Justice, *Attorney General's Manual on the Administrative Procedures Act*, at 30 n. 3 (1947) ..... 16, 17
